
 
  

AMENDMENT NO.: 5 - Renewal 
State Term Contract No.: 84121500-15-01 

State Term Contract Name: Purchasing Card Services 
 
 

Page 1 of 4 
 
 

This Amendment No. 5 (“Amendment”), effective January 5, 2021, to the Purchasing Card 
Services State Term Contract No. 84121500-15-01 (“STC” or “Contract”), is made by and 
between the State of Florida, Department of Management Services (“Department”), and Bank of 
America N.A. (“Contractor”), collectively referred to herein as the “Parties.” All capitalized terms 
used herein have the meaning assigned to them in the STC, unless otherwise defined herein. 
 
WHEREAS, on January 5, 2016, the Department entered into the STC with the Contractor for the 
provision of Purchasing Card services;  
 
WHEREAS, the Parties agreed that the STC may be renewed in accordance with Section 26, 
Renewal, of STC Exhibit B: General Contract Conditions, Form PUR 1000 (10/06); and 
 
WHEREAS, the Parties wish to renew and amend the STC as set forth herein. 
 
THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises contained below, and other good and 
valuable consideration, the receipt, and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Parties 
agree to the following: 
 
I.  Amendment. Exhibit C, Special Contract Conditions, is hereby amended as follows: 

 
A. Subsection 2.3, Scrutinized Company List, is hereby replaced in its entirety with the 

following language, and the Contractor hereby certifies the statements therein by 
execution of this Amendment: 
 
Contractor Certification (Scrutinized Companies).  
If the Contract exceeds $1,000,000.00 in total, not including renewal years, Contractor 
certifies that it is not listed on the Scrutinized Companies with Activities in Sudan List, the 
Scrutinized Companies with Activities in the Iran Petroleum Energy Sector List, or the 
Scrutinized Companies that Boycott Israel List created pursuant to sections 215.4725, 
F.S., and 215.473, F.S. Pursuant to sections 287.135(3), F.S., and 287.135(5), F.S., 
Contractor agrees the Department may immediately terminate the Contract for cause if 
the Contractor is found to have submitted a false certification or if Contractor is placed on 
the Scrutinized Companies with Activities in Sudan List, the Scrutinized Companies with 
Activities in the Iran Petroleum Energy Sector List, or the Scrutinized Companies that 
Boycott Israel List, or is engaged in a boycott of Israel during the term of the Contract. 
 

B. Subsection 2.4, E-Verify, is hereby replaced in its entirety with the following language: 
 



 
  

AMENDMENT NO.: 5 - Renewal 
State Term Contract No.: 84121500-15-01 

State Term Contract Name: Purchasing Card Services 
 
 

Page 2 of 4 
 
 

The Contractor (and its subcontractors) have an obligation to utilize the U.S. Department 
of Homeland Security’s (DHS) E-Verify system for all newly hired employees. By executing 
this Contract (Amendment), the Contractor certifies that it is registered with, and uses, the 
E-Verify system for all newly hired employees. The Contractor must obtain an affidavit 
from its subcontractors in accordance with paragraph (2)(b) of section 448.095, F.S., and 
maintain a copy of such affidavit for the duration of the Contract. The Contractor shall 
provide a copy of its DHS Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) to the Contract Manager 
within five days of Contract execution. 
 
This section serves as notice to the Contractor regarding the requirements of section 
448.095, F.S., specifically sub-paragraph (2)(c)1, and the Department’s obligation to 
terminate the Contract if it has a good faith belief that the Contractor has knowingly 
violated section 448.09(1), F.S. If terminated for such reason, the Contractor will not be 
eligible for award of a public contract for at least one year after the date of such 
termination. The Department reserves the right to order the immediate termination of any 
contract between the Contractor and a subcontractor performing work on its behalf should 
the Department develop a good faith belief that the subcontractor has knowingly violated 
section 448.095, F.S. 
 

C. As required by sections 119.0701 and 287.058, F.S., Section 2, Federal and Florida 
Contractual Requirements, is hereby amended to add Subsection 2.7, Public Records, as 
follows: 

 
2.7 Public Records. 
 
2.7.1 Termination of Contract.  
The Department may terminate the Contract for refusal by the Contractor to comply with 
this section by not allowing access to all public records, as defined in Chapter 119, F. S., 
made or received by the Contractor in conjunction with the Contract. 
 
2.7.2 Statutory Notice. 
Pursuant to section 119.0701(2)(a), F.S., for contracts for services with a contractor acting 
on behalf of a public agency, as defined in section 119.011(2), F.S., the Contractor 
shall: 
 
(a) Keep and maintain public records required by the public agency to perform the service. 
(b) Upon request from the public agency’s custodian of public records, provide the public 
agency with a copy of the requested records or allow the records to be inspected or copied 



 
  

AMENDMENT NO.: 5 - Renewal 
State Term Contract No.: 84121500-15-01 

State Term Contract Name: Purchasing Card Services 
 
 

Page 3 of 4 
 
 

within a reasonable time at a cost that does not exceed the cost provided in Chapter 119, 
F.S., or as otherwise provided by law. 
(c) Ensure that public records that are exempt or confidential and exempt from public 
records disclosure are not disclosed except as authorized by law for the duration of the 
Contract term and following the completion of the Contract if the Contractor does not 
transfer the records to the public agency. 
(d) Upon completion of the Contract, transfer, at no cost, to the public agency all public 
records in possession of the Contractor or keep and maintain public records required by 
the public agency to perform the service. If the Contractor transfers all public records to 
the public agency upon completion of the Contract, the Contractor shall destroy any 
duplicate public records that are exempt or confidential and exempt from public records 
disclosure requirements. If the Contractor keeps and maintains public records upon 
completion of the Contract, the Contractor shall meet all applicable requirements for 
retaining public records. All records stored electronically must be provided to the public 
agency, upon request from the public agency’s custodian of public records, in a format 
that is compatible with the information technology systems of the public agency. 
 
IF THE CONTRACTOR HAS QUESTIONS REGARDING THE 
APPLICATION OF CHAPTER 119, FLORIDA STATUTES, TO THE 
CONTRACTOR’S DUTY TO PROVIDE PUBLIC RECORDS 
RELATING TO THIS CONTRACT, CONTACT THE CUSTODIAN OF 
PUBLIC RECORDS AT THE TELEPHONE NUMBER, EMAIL 
ADDRESS, AND MAILING ADDRESS PROVIDED IN THE 
RESULTING CONTRACT OR PURCHASE ORDER. 
 

II.  STC Renewal. The STC is hereby renewed for a period of thirty (30) days, effective January 
5, 2021, with a new expiration date of February 3, 2021, under the same terms and conditions, 
except as amended herein. 
 
III.  Warranty of Authority.  Each person signing this Amendment warrants that he or she is duly 
authorized to do so and to bind the respective party. 
  
IV.  Conflict.  To the extent any of the terms of this Amendment conflict with the terms of the 
STC, the terms of this Amendment shall control. 
 
V.  Effect.  Unless otherwise modified by this Amendment, all terms and conditions contained in 
the STC, as previously amended, shall continue in full force and effect. 
 



 
  

AMENDMENT NO.: 5 - Renewal 
State Term Contract No.: 84121500-15-01 

State Term Contract Name: Purchasing Card Services 
 
 

Page 4 of 4 
 
 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have executed this Amendment by their duly authorized 
representatives. 
 
State of Florida: 
Department of Management Services 

 
Contractor:  
Bank of America, N.A 

 
By: _____________________________ 

 
By: _____________________________ 

Name:  Jonathan R. Satter Name:  
Title:     Secretary Title:    
 
Date:      

 
Date:     

 


